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States Government Survey thereof on file and of record in the
office of the Register of Deeds in and for Ramsey County;

subject to reservation of mineral rights by the state of Minnesota,
and subject to the provision that all the proceeds from said sale shall
be used for the acquisition of other recreational lands within the said
village of Maplewood.

Sec. 2. This act shall be in force after the governing body of
said village approves the within act by a majority vote and upon
compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved May 11, 1967.

CHAPTER 379—H. F. No. 2153

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Waseca; authorizing the issuance
of an additional "on-sale" license for the sale of intoxicating liquor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Waseca, city of; additional liquor license. The
city of Waseca may issue, in addition to the five "on-sale" liquor
licenses authorized by law, one "on-sale" license to a hotel, motel,
or other establishment which operates a dining room serving meals
regularly, and which provides accommodations for transients and
contains not less than 20 sleeping rooms.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect upon its approval by the gov-
erning body of the city of Waseca, and upon compliance with Min-
nesota Statutes 1965, Section 645.021.

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 380—5. F. No. 115

An act relating to the giving of proof of financial responsibility
by owners and drivers of motor vehicles; amending Minnesota Stat-
utes 1965, Section 170,25, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 170.25, Subdivi-
sion 1, is amended to read:

170.25 Motor vehicles; financial responsibility; license, sus-
pension; when not applicable. Subdivision 1. The commission-
er shall, within 60 90 days after the receipt of a report of a motor
vehicle accident within this state which has resulted in bodily injury
or death, or damage to the property of any one person in excess of
$100 suspend the license of each driver and owner of each vehicle
in any manner involved in such accident, and if such driver or owner
is a non-resident the privilege of operating a motor vehicle within
this state unless such driver or owner shall deposit security as pro-
vided in sections 170.29 and 170.30 in a sum which shall be suf-
ficient in the judgment of the commissioner to satisfy any judgment
or judgments for damages resulting from such accident as may be
recovered against such driver or owner; provided notice of such sus-
pension shall be sent by the commissioner to such driver and owner
not less than ten days prior to the effective date of such suspension
and shall state the amount required as security.

Approved May 11, 1967.

CHAPTER 381—S. F. No. 130

An act relating to optometry; amending Minnesota Statutes
1965, Sections 148.55; 148.57, Subdivision 2; 148.58; and 148.59.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 148.55, is amend-
ed to read:

148.55 Optometry; regulation; compensation of board mem-
bers; attorney; assistants; records. Each member shall receive
from the funds of the state board of optometry $^§ $35 a day for
actual services and necessary travel and expense allowance not to
exceed 24 days in any calendar year fef attending mcotinge. For
administrative and clerical services the secretary shall receive such
compensation as the board may deem just and proper. The board
may employ an attorney or other necessary assistants to aid in the
enforcement of the provisions of sections 148.52 to 148.62, the
attendant expense to be met from the funds of the board. The sec-
retary shall keep a record of all proceedings, including therein the
name of every applicant for examination or registration, which record
shall be open for inspection.
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